

No. 15428

United States
Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

R. H. W. LEATHERS,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

Appellant's Opening Brief

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Oregon

RAYMOND M. KELL,
CLIFFORD B. ALTERMAN,
Equitable Building,
Portland, Oregon,
Attorneys for Appellant.

C. E. LUCKEY,
United States Attorney for the District of Oregon,
Attorney for Appellee.

FILED

JUN 27 1957

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, C

SUBJECT INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Statutes Involved	2
Statement of the Case	3
Questions Involved	3
Manner in Which Questions Raised	4
1. Failure to present prima facie case	4
2. Admission evidence	4
3. Curtailed cross examination	7
4. Improper argument	7
Specification of Errors	10
Argument	17
Summary	17
I. Defendant's motion for a directed verdict of acquittal on count one should have been granted	18
A. There is no evidence that defendant wilfully evaded Peterson's taxes	18
B. When there is no evidence of intent to wilfully evade a tax, there can be no conviction	18
II. Peterson's books were improperly admitted and used	20
A. There is no testimony to connect defendant with the books and records of Peterson's Sea Foods	20
B. The books and records are not evidence against de- fendant	20
III. Defendant's impeaching cross examination of Russell A. Peterson to show bias, prejudice, interest and inconsistency was erroneously curtailed	22
A. Peterson had an interest in avoiding or reducing his potential tax liability	22
B. The evidence shows that Peterson may have had a hope of reducing his tax liability by testifying against defendant	22
C. The evidence shows civil litigation between Peterson and defendant	22

SUBJECT INDEX—Continued

D. Defendant had a right to place Peterson in his proper setting, to show claims he may have had against defendant, to show bias, and to show beliefs or hopes Peterson may have had for favorable treatment by the government.....	22
IV. The United States attorney's argument deprived defendant of rights guaranteed by the fifth amendment to the constitution.....	28
A. The settlement between Peterson and Leathers, the circumstances of the settlement, the items asserted, the work sheet defendant and his attorney showed government agent, Amos, and any other work sheet used by defendant were provable only by testimony of defendant or his attorney.....	28
B. The United States Attorney, in his closing argument, repeatedly referred to and commented upon the defendant's not producing these documents.....	28
C. A defendant is deprived of due process and his privilege against self incrimination is vitiated if a prosecuting attorney refers to failure to produce evidence provable only by his testimony or the testimony of his attorney.	28
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

	PAGE
Alvord v. United States (1931) 282 U.S. 687, 51 S. Ct., 218, 75 L. Ed. 624.....	22, 25
Barnes v. United States (8 Cir., 1925) 8 F.2d 832.....	28, 31
Bloch v. United States (9 Cir., 1955) 221 F.2d 786; Rehearing Denied 223 F.2d 997.....	18, 19, 20
Farkas v. United States (6 Cir., 1924) 2 F.2d 644.....	25
Gordon v. United States (1953) 344 U.S. 414, 73 S. Ct. 369, 97 L. Ed. 447.....	23, 26
Jones v. United States (5 Cir., 1947) 164 F.2d 398.....	18, 20
Linden v. United States (3 Cir., 1924) 296 Fed. 104.....	28, 30
McFarland v. United States (D.C., C.A., 1949) 174 F.2d 538....	22, 26
Meeks v. United States (9 Cir., 1947) 163 F.2d 598.....	22, 26
State v. Swan (1946) 25 Wash. 2d 319, 171 P.2d 222.....	29, 32
United States v. Beekman (2 Cir., 1946) 155 F.2d 580.....	22, 26
United States v. Cohen (3 Cir., 1947) 163 F.2d 667.....	24
United States v. Lindstrom (3 Cir., 1955) 222 F.2d 761.....	18, 20
Villaroman v. United States (D.C., C.A., 1950) 184 F.2d 261, 21 A.L.R. 2d 1074.....	23, 27
Yates v. United States (9 Cir., 1955) 227 F.2d 851.....	29, 32

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. §145(b) (1939 Internal Revenue Code) . . .	1, 2, 4, 10, 19, 20
26 U.S.C. §3793(b)(1), (1939 Internal Revenue Code).....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. §§1291, 1294(1).....	2
